FB
PG
VIN
8
LBO
GND
SYNC

range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more susceptible to
damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
PACKAGE/ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGED DEVICES
OUTPUT VOLTAGE LBI/LBO FUNCTIONALITY PACKAGE MARKING
PLASTIC MSOP (1) (DGS)
TPS62050DGS Adjustable 0.7 V to 6 V Standard BFM
TPS62051DGS Adjustable 0.7 V to 6 V Enhanced BGB
TPS62052DGS 1.5 V Standard BGC
TPS62054DGS 1.8 V Standard BGE
TPS62056DGS 3.3 V Standard BGG
(1) The DGS packages are available taped and reeled. Add an R suffix to the device type (i.e., TPS62050DGSR) to order quantities of
2500 devices per reel.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
over operating free-air temperature range unless otherwise noted (1)
TPS6205x
Supply voltage, VI -0.3 V to 11 V
Voltage at EN, SYNC -0.3 V to VI
Voltage at LBI, FB, LBO, PG -0.3 V to 7 V
Voltage at SW -0.3 V to 11 V (2)
Output current, IO 850 mA
Maximum junction temperature, TJ 150°C
Operating free-air temperature range, TA -40°C to 85°C
Storage temperature range, Tstg -65°C to 150°C
Lead temperature 1,6 mm (1/16 inch) from case for 10 seconds 300°C
(1) Stresses above these ratings may cause permanent damage. Exposure to absolute maximum conditions for extended periods may
degrade device reliability. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond
those specified is not implied.
(2) The voltage at the SW pin is sampled in PFM mode 15 µs after the PMOS has switched off. During this time the voltage at SW is
limited to 7 V maximum. Therefore, the output voltage of the converter is limited to 7 V maximum.
PACKAGE DISSIPATION RATING
TA ≤ 25°C DERATING FACTOR TA = 70°C TA = 85°C
PACKAGE
POWER RATING TA ≤ 25°C POWER RATING POWER RATING
10-PIN MSOP (1) 555 mW 5.56 mW/°C 305 mW 221 mW
(1) The thermal resistance junction to ambient soldered onto a PCB of the 10-pin MSOP is 180°C/W.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Supply voltage at VI 2.7 10 V
Voltage at PG, LBO 6 V
Maximum output current 800 (1) mA
Operating junction temperature -40 125 °C
(1) Assuming no thermal limitation
2
TPS62050, TPS62051
TPS62052, TPS62054, TPS62056
SLVS432D–SEPTEMBER 2002–REVISED OCTOBER 2003
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VI =7.2 V, VO = 3.3 V, IO = 300 mA, EN = VI, TA =-40°C to 85°C unless otherwise noted
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
SUPPLY CURRENT
VI Input voltage range 2.7 10 V
IO = 0 mA, SYNC = GND,
I(Q) Operating quiescent current 12 20 µA
VI = 7.2 V
EN = GND 1.5 5
I(SD) Shutdown current µA
EN = GND, TA=25°C 1.5 3
Quiescent current with enhanced LBI EN = VI, LBI=GND,
IQ(LBI) 5 µA
comparator version. TPS62051 only
ENABLE
VIH EN high level input voltage 1.3 V
VIL EN low level input voltage 0.3 V
EN trip point hysteresis 100 mV